
Date Issued Licensee Name License Number Fines/Fees/Dispos.

Best Buds Botanical, LLC 403R-00694
Joy Paulette Okman M77982
Brandon Lee Okman M75647

January 13, 2021 Tyler Lee Lyke M103751

402-00370
402R-00573
402-01142

402R-00602
403-00395

403R-00808
Mark D. Ray M63785

M101780
M116926

Modern Medicine, LLC 402R-00394
Luther Thomas Bonow M00832
Aaron Michael Bluse M00833
William James Martin M00834

Total Fines Assessed: 10,000.00$                   

Redwood Green Corp. OE-000240
Good Meds, Inc. OE-000239

February 26, 2021 Vernadero Farms, LLC 403R-00687

February 12, 2021 Joseph William Johnson M97814

403-01355
403R-00077

Colorado Department of Revenue, Marijuana Enforcement Division
Orders Issued by the State Licensing Authority

Calendar Year 2021

Universal Herbs, LLC

Gary Schwartz

10,000.00$                    

 $                   15 000 00 

Notices of Denial

February 26, 2021

Orders of Summary Suspension, Orders to Show Cause, Notice of Hearing, and Notice of Duty to Answer

 Stipulations, Agreements, and Orders

DENCO, LLC

Jan-21
Orders to Show Cause, Notice of Hearing, and Notice of Duty to Answer

Feb-21

February 10  2021

 Stipulations, Agreements, and Orders

January 7, 2021

January 13, 2021

January 13, 2021

Orders of Summary Suspension, Orders to Show Cause, Notice of Hearing, and Notice of Duty to Answer



Joshua Jaramillo M00399
Robert Brekke M00400

February 26, 2021 Daniel Frazer M42925
February 26, 2021 Kyle Schwartz M55420 Revoked

Total Fines Assessed: 15,000.00$                   

Simply Pure Colorado, LLC 402R-00510
Wanda Lee James M26560

Total Fees Assessed: -$                              

March 11, 2021 Alexander Kentrell Chapman M112255 Revoked

Rocky's Best, LLC 402R-00839
Rocky Ford Station, LLC 402-01291

M00277
M116738

Best Buds Botanical, LLC 403R-00694
Joy Paulette Okman M77982
Brandon Lee Okman M75647
Down Valley HYH, LLC 402R-00840
Kale Edric LaCroux M86877
Justin Paul Streeb M86879

Total Fines Assessed: 13,500.00$                   

April 10, 2021 Alexander Kentrell Chapman M112255 Revoked

April 7, 2021 Samuel Austin Kibler M17420
April 21, 2021 Alton Michael Anthony Rison M97788
April 21, 2021 Anthony Richard Gonzales M104908
April 21, 2021 Jeremiah Jee Suk Beegles M109005

April 7, 2021 Tyler Lee Lyke M103751
April 21, 2021 Ali Baker M57865  Revoked 

Down Valley HYH, LLC 402R-00840
Kale Edric LaCroux M86877April 21, 2021 (Amended COS)

Apr-21

 Stipulations, Agreements, and Orders

Assurances of Voluntary Compliance

 $                   15,000.00 

Mar-21

March 17, 2021 3,500.00$                      

March 17, 2021 10,000.00$                    

Initial Decision as Final Agency Action

Orders of Summary Suspension, Orders to Show Cause, Notice of Hearing, and Notice of Duty to Answer

February 10, 2021

 Stipulations, Agreements, and Orders

March 24, 2021
Scott Jack Pease

Orders to Show Cause, Notice of Hearing, and Notice of Duty to Answer

March 1, 2021 -$                              

Initial Decision as Final Agency Action



Justin Paul Streeb M86879
Total Fines Assessed: -$                              

Rocky's Best, LLC 402R-00839
Rocky Ford Station, LLC 402-01291

M00277
M116738

May 3, 2021 Elisia Renee Martinez M110191
May 3, 2021 Mark Nathaniel Martin M102068

404R-00042
404-00223

Jeffry David Knight M120929

May 3, 2021 Andrew Townson M21365 Revoked
402-01207
403-01857
M114724
M87489

May 14, 2021 Samuel Austin Kibler M17420
Total Fines Assessed: 10,000.00$                   

June 12, 2021 Joseph William Johnson M97814 Revoked

4900 Jackson, LLC 403R-00109
John Lewin Ray M00596
Eddie LeRoey Ray, Jr. M33014
Jason David Ray M33016

June 11, 2021 Brandon Michael Beene M111953
June 11, 2021 Kirah Joy Dee Skoviak M102982
June 24, 2021 Ryan Tait Wharton M103720

June 11, 2021 Elisia Renee Martinez M110191
Total Fines Assessed: -$                              

Kaelin Samantha Brand

Jul-21

Initial Decision as Final Agency Action

Orders of Summary Suspension, Orders to Show Cause, Notice of Hearing, and Notice of Duty to Answer

May-21

Jun-21

 Stipulations, Agreements, and Orders

 Stipulations, Agreements, and Orders

Orders of Summary Suspension, Orders to Show Cause, Notice of Hearing, and Notice of Duty to Answer

May 13, 2021  $                   10,000.00 
Best Meds, LLC

Orders to Show Cause, Notice of Hearing, and Notice of Duty to Answer

May 13, 2021 Mile High Distributing, LLC

June 1, 2021

May 25, 2021 (First Amended)
Scott Jack Pease



403-00192
402-01177

403R-00060
403-01760
404-00481
402-01149
403-01705

403R-00868
403-01706
404-00533

404R-00280
403-01759
403-01826
403-01827
404-00534

404R-00279
403R-00823
404-00584
403-01868
403-01869

Scott Michael Pack M32333

July 7, 2021 Darian Renee Walker Hodge M71989
July 7, 2021 Elijah Devon Mack M113758
July 7, 2021 Yanula Blacy M103859
July 21, 2021 Benjamin Liam Gilmore M111988

July 15, 2021 Kirah Joy Dee Skoviak M102982
Natural Alternatives for Life, LLC 402R-00771
Loree Rene Schwartz M00955
Allyson Danielle Feiler M08738
4900 Jackson, LLC 403R-00109 30,000.00$                    
John Lewin Ray M00596 Revoked
Eddie LeRoey Ray, Jr. M33014
Jason David Ray M33016 Revoked

July 21, 2021 Garrett Thomas Corbin M29604
Total Fines Assessed: 287,500.00$                 

July 15, 2021 7,500.00$                      

July 21, 2021

Orders of Summary Suspension, Orders to Show Cause, Notice of Hearing, and Notice of Duty to Answer

Aug-21

Initial Decision as Final Agency Action

July 14, 2021 Revoked
$250,000.00

HGCO, LLC

 Stipulations, Agreements, and Orders



August 12, 2021 Anthony Richard Gonzales M104908 Revoked

404R-00042
404-00223

Jeffry David Knight M120929

August 4, 2021 Kourosh Shaun Parvin M104270
August 18, 2021 Landon Louis Champagne M116902
August 18, 2021 Marc Anthony Monaco M13224

August 4, 2021 Alton Michael Anthony Rison M97788
404-00505
403-01755

404R-00275
Eddie LeRoey Ray, Jr. M33014
Martin Peter Harlow M34880

August 4, 2021 Elijah Devon Mack M113758
August 4, 2021 Mark Nathaniel Martin M102068

Onyx Lake Holdings, LLC 402R-00578
Gregory Curtis Thorsen M81144
Rocky's Best, LLC 402R-00839
Rocky Ford Station, LLC 402-01291

M00277
M116738

August 4, 2021 Ryan Tait Wharton M103720
August 4, 2021 Yanula Blacy M103859

August 18, 2021 Benjamin Liam Gilmore M111988
Three Rivers Development, LLC 402R-00556
Scott Walter Smith M22665
David Andrew Greenman M61756
Bruce Allen Nassau M00212

Total Fines Assessed: 70,000.00$                   

September 14, 2021 Juan Manuel Barriga M108897
September 14, 2021 Marlee Jayne Vogelstein M91004

September 29, 2021 Eric Scott Drapkin M83474

Sep-21
Notices of Denial

 Stipulations, Agreements, and Orders

Initial Decision as Final Agency Action

Order of Dismissal

Orders to Show Cause, Notice of Hearing, and Notice of Duty to Answer

Orders of Summary Suspension, Orders to Show Cause, Notice of Hearing, and Notice of Duty to Answer

August 4, 2021 (First Amended) Mile High Distributing, LLC

August 4, 2021
Connoisseurs Genetics & Concentrates, LLC

40,000.00$                    

August 4, 2021 7,500.00$                      

August 4, 2021 15,000.00$                    
Scott Jack Pease

August 18, 2021  $                     7,500.00 



September 27, 2021 Eric Scott Drapkin M83474

September 14, 2021 Brittany LeAianay Austin-Jackson M30429
September 14, 2021 Sterling Osiris Hernandez M98186
September 27, 2021 James Michael Krisfalusi III M81134

Dutch Boy, LLC 403R-00376
Dutch Girl, LLC 403R-00409
John Van Hattem M80518

M39565
M114227

September 14, 2021 Dimitri Lorenzo Fernandez M112299
September 14, 2021 Irene Anita Warren Baca M101053
September 14, 2021 Jalen Antonio Sifuentes M113443
September 14, 2021 Jordan Anthony Pagan M102032
September 14, 2021 Joshua Michael Gilliom M74734
September 14, 2021 Matthew Paul Maietti M87291
September 14, 2021 Coreena Raye Parras M94304
September 14, 2021 Timothy Duc Danh M89178
September 14, 2021 Brandy Jo Marie Vigil M62060
September 14, 2021 John Buck Russell M119981
September 14, 2021 Eric Scott Drapkin M83474
September 14, 2021 Nichole Renae Riedel M97637
September 14, 2021 Ronald Carlos Aragon M102707
September 14, 2021 Waylon Don Pretends Eagle M107509
September 27, 2021 Zachary Ivan Romero M111967
September 29, 2021 Ernest Jeffrey Hightower M105816

402R-00522
404-00001

404R-00017
Daniel Vaughn Griffin M00001
Sherri Lynn Marzario M35119

September 14, 2021 Darian Walker Hodge M71989
Total Fines Assessed: 40,000.00$                   

October 21, 2021 Alain Caballero M101398

 Stipulations, Agreements, and Orders

Oct-21

Green Cross Colorado, LLC

Orders to Show Cause, Notice of Hearing, and Notice of Duty to Answer

Orders of Summary Suspension, Orders to Show Cause, Notice of Hearing, and Notice of Duty to Answer

September 29, 2021

Chad Hardesty

September 14, 2021 40,000.00$                    

Order to Rescind Summary Suspension

Orders to Show Cause, Notice of Hearing, and Notice of Duty to Answer



403R-00485
404R-00124
403R-00485
404R-00124

Anthony Joseph Franciosi M24992
October 21, 2021 Brittany LeAianay Austin-Jackson M30429 Revoked
October 21, 2021 Michael Alan Stonehouse M52034 Revoked

Summit Wellness 402R-00133
Marc Anthony Monaco M13224
James Michael Monaco M13223
Ryan Patrick Buffkin M42874
The Purple Dragon, LLC 402-00024
Drew Fabian Buckles M00041
Michele Marie Buckles M20480

Total Fines Assessed: 14,000.00$                   

November 20, 2021 Kourosh Shaun Parvin M104270 Revoked

November 23, 2021 Aspen Forest, LLC 403R-01353

November 16, 2021 Dimitri Lorenzo Fernandez M112299
November 16, 2021 Ernest Jeffrey Hightower M105816

Uniqueitminds, Inc. 403-01679
Christian Alexander Reyes M00638

Total Fines Assessed: 12,000.00$                   

December 3, 2021 Landon Louis Champagne M116902 Revoked

December 1, 2021 Joseph Sterling Williams M100960
December 1, 2021 Zachary Alan Schlundt M42989

December 1, 2021 (First Amended) Irene Anita Warren Baca M101053
December 1, 2021 Benjamin Robert Brennecke M63030
December 1, 2021 Desiree Renteria M63246
December 1, 2021 Robert Christopher Lun M74039

 Stipulations, Agreements, and Orders

November 16, 2021

October 21, 2021 Ant's Organic, LLC 2,500.00$                      

Notices of Denial

4,000.00$                      

October 21, 2021 7,500.00$                      

October 21, 2021

Nov-21

Orders of Summary Suspension, Orders to Show Cause, Notice of Hearing, and Notice of Duty to Answer

Orders to Show Cause, Notice of Hearing, and Notice of Duty to Answer

Initial Decision as Final Agency Action

Initial Decision as Final Agency Action
Dec-21

12,000.00$                    

 Stipulations, Agreements, and Orders



December 1, 2021 Jordan Anthony Pagan M102032
December 1, 2021 Ronald Carlos Aragon M102707
December 1, 2021 Sterling Osiris Hernandez M98186 Revoked
December 9, 2021 Brandy Jo Marie Vigil M62060
December 9, 2021 John Buck Russell M119981
December 9, 2021 Joshua Michael Gilliom M74734 Revoked
December 9, 2021 Matthew Paul Maietti M87291
December 9, 2021 Nichole Renae Riedel M97637

Total Fines Assessed: -$                              

 Stipulations, Agreements, and Orders


